

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 9072 of 2026**

=====

GIRISHBHAI AMRUTLAL BRAHMBHATT & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR SHIVANG M SHAH(5916) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MS DHARA M SHAH(5546) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MR YATIN OZA, SENIOR COUNSEL with MR DHRUV H

CHAUDHARY(12328) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS DHWANI TRIPATHI, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY****Date : 20/07/2026****ORDER**

1. Rule returnable on 30.10.2026.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent State and learned advocate appearing for the respondent no.2 waive service of notice of Rule for and on behalf of the respective respondents.

2. The petitioners herein happen to be father-in-law and mother-in-law, respectively of the respondent no.2. The allegations levelled against the petitioners in the F.I.R. are such that they used to instigate the husband of the respondent no.2 and upon their instigation, the husband of the respondent no.2 used to torture her physically and mentally.

3. The petitioners are senior citizens and suffering from several ailments, *interim relief* in terms of Para-8(B) is granted till then.

NABILA

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)